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October 29, 1940

Mr. %, O, Sm}’the
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, Jowa

Dear Mr. Smythe:

Under separate cover we are sending you copies
of our strip log of the old Clarinda we. ] showing
the formations from the surface to a depth of 2042 feet
and the strip log of your well to a depth of 1000 feet,

On the strips the formation names sre to the leflt
of the colored columr and & general description of the
important beds to the right. A small strip; included
with the logs deseribes the meaning of the colors and
symbols used,

The top of the Hunton limestons in the Clarinda
well is shown at a depth of 2016 feet overlain by
Kinderhook Maple Mill shale containing a strip of
cherty limestone,

If you will return the copy of the strip log of
your well to us when vou send in the next batch of
samples we vill add the additional date and send 1t
back to you., If you want additional information
plotted on the old Clarinda well please let me know.

I am sorry that there has been a delay in
getting these strip legs to you.

Very truly yours,

H, G. Hershey
HGH:N

ettt i, 10 .« " N g b et e e i e e R



October 14, 1940

Mr. V. 0. Emythe
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, Iowa

Dear Mr. Smythe:

We have received and studied samples from
your well to a depth of 1010 feet,

According to our interpretation a depth
of 955 feet In your well corresponds to & depth
of 928 feet in %the o0ld Clarinda well and on this
basis a depth of 1010 feet in your well would
correspond to a depth of 983 feet in the old
Clarinda well,

Below a deptn of approximately 1015 feet
in your well there should occur a sandstone, one
or more thin limestones separated by dark shales,
and a coal at approximately 1080 feet, The lime-
stone shonld meke a good point of correlation.
According to the log of the Clarinde well thils
will be the last important limestone until the
top of the Misslssipplan is reached. According
to the log of the Clarinda well the formations
below the c¢oal at approximately 1080 feet will
conglst chiefly of dark shales with an occasional
thin bed of sandstone and several coal horizoms,

If water is encountered in any large quantity
it should be sampled for mineral analysis.

I hope that your drilling operations will
continue to move along smoothly.

Very truly yours,

i, G, Hershey
HGH:N
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October 12, 1940

¥r. W, 0, Smythe
Hotel Lindsrman
Clarinda, Iowa

Dear Mr., Smythe:

¥e have studied the samples from your
well to a depth of 921 feet, a depth which
represents all of the samplez which we have
received to date.

We find that the rocks from a depth of
825 feet in your well correspond to those at
a depth of 792 feet in the old Clarinda well.
Below »n depth of 825 feet in your well the
rocks are of such character that a definite
correlation with the old Clarinda well 1s not
possible with any degree of accuraecy. Beds
which can be correlated from one well to
another will be encountered, of course,
with deeper drilling,

Very truly yours,

H., @, Hershey
RGH:N
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October 11, 1940.

Mr, W, 0., Smythe
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, Towa .

Dear Mr. Smythe:

Your letter of October 8 and your card of October 9 have
been received and I am glad to hear that you are making such
good drilling time.

Under sceparate cover we have sent you a supply of 200
sample bags. When you need more please let me know,

Enclosed 1s a report on the analysis of the water which
you collected when your well was 85 feet deep. The chlorine,
sodium and sulphate content of this water 1s somewhat high-
er then I expected, but as expected, it does not approach a
normal oll field water in mineral content, I expect the
other reporte on the samples that we collectéd to be along
in the near future.

We have studied the samples to a depth of 810 feet.
According to our interpretation a depth of 710 feet in your
well is equivalent to a depth of 680 "=et in the old
Clarinda well and~a depth of 775 fget in the core of a
New Market Test; a depth of 773 feet in your well corres-
ponds to a depth of 745 feet in the old Clarinda well.

We should be ready to report on the remainder of the
samples which you sent us by tomoriocw.

Please excuse this typlng Jjob which I did in the
o bhsence of our secretary.

Very truly yours,

ile . Hershey

L ——
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ICWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Viater Analysis Report

PRELIMINARY
County Tavior Date Sampled Sept, 10, 1940 193
Toom _ New Market (3N, 1W) Sampled by W,0 he for H.C.Hershey
¥
Location of Well EE: BE: HW % sece 18 ,T. 69 ¥., R__35 W.
Dallas Twp,
Drlg-
owmer W, 0. Smythe et al Well Noe L1 : ZyBe 85 £t.
Type of Drilled Static 12 fts Curb Elevation 1035.7 fte
Tell Level
Producing Formation(s) Depth range
Remarks on Condition of Yell, Casing or Formations
Parts Per Parts Per
Constituents Million Jonstituents Million
Totel Solids 1664 vagnesium (Mg). 36 .9
Dissolved Solids . Iron(Fe (unfiltefed) 0.0
................. —_——— e — ( )(ﬁmg rmE A m RS T A er————— A—
Insoluble iatter 7.0 Henganese (Mn) 0.0
PE e §-2 _  Alwdnwm (AL) :
Alkalinity (ke0) _316. ___ Fluorine (F) .9
Alkalinity (Pan) 0.0 Chlorine (C1) 120 ,0
R203 e —— 200 swiphate (80,) 67,7
Iitrogen as Ammonia(HH4) _______ - Blearbenate (HCOz) 3 385 .3
Vitrogen as Nitrita(ﬂoz)“‘"_” . Phosphate (Poé) g
Nitrogen as Witrate(NOz) 0.0 Borate (BOz) 3
Alkalies as Sodium(Na) _Al0-3 Calculated Hardness 373 .
Hardness Grains R
Caloiwm (Ca) ~~~ ~ 88.6 _  vper U. S. Callon _ 21 .81
Temperature: Woter °r, Air °r, leasured at

Remarks: Sampled by bailer

Analysis by State Water Analysis Laboratory, Profe J. J. Hinman, Jre, Director,
Towa City, Iowa. Labs No. 152561 , Date Oct. 8, 1940 , 193 .
Sent to: -
Date:




ICWA GLOLOGICAL SURVEY

Well or Water Sample Data Bottle No,
TOWN i/1/z«uz}€~f;(<{AKJfﬁVf COUNTY 77/
LOCATION =/ NE Sy Ay [ Sece o7 Ty ¢ ¢ X, R._;gfi%j Dalirs Twp.
OWNER OF WELL jy/ /7, o /v o o Well No. 44/

USE OF WATERs City Supply ( ); PrivetemDomestic ( ): Public Drinking ( )3 Live~
stock ( )3 Industrial ( )3 School Supply ( ); Alr Conditioning ;;

Cooling { ); ,

CONSTRUCTION OF WELL: Drilled (>} CrevelePack type ( ); Driven ( }; Dug ( )3
Bored ( 8; Jetted ( ) ( )
DATE STARTED A7y /4. /74¢
COATRACTOR DATE FINISHED
CASING OR CURBING DATA: (Show by diegram on opposite side of sheet the kind, length
and depth of top and bottom of eech size of pipe, the amount of overlaps, posi-

tion of seals or packers, pipe perforation and screens, etce) 50 o Aﬁ”’iﬁ;,fg gi{;
WELL DATA 035, % Present Final

Curb Elevation At - I'ts  Depth ey Ft, Depth .

Ground Elevation /o1 Ft. Topographie Position .5 ./

Static Level (Depth to Water§g§T:§gCurb) s Tt %ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁg Ft.

Amount of Drawdown Ft. pumping at ZepemMs In _ hours_  minutes.

Caloulated gals. per ft. drawdown ZeDelle

Type of Pump « Power .
Depth of Bottom of Pump ft. with ft, of suoction pipe,
TEMPERATURE: Adr °F.; Water °F,, measured after well had pumped hrs.
mins. at PeDaTle; fts from pump after weterhhad passed through th§
ALl
following pipe Time (P.li. )
SOURCE OF WATER: Recent (Type end Depth)
Glacial Formations (Type) at ft. to #tie
Limestone or
Dolomite {Age) at ft. to P
Sandstone (Age) at ft. to i
Princlpal Producing Formation
REMARKS o io s s Sy fos

> rg

Sample taken for: llineral Ana1y51s { ), Sanitary Analysis ( e
Data Collected by 1 e ' gi e Z// 2 Date QL[/ el /f;’;/’/."
Report Analysis to H., G¢ Hershey, Iowa ueological Survey, Iowa City
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IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Survey W = 12 rd 3
Vieter Well Dsta Sheet Number
Town i A7 County 75, /ns- Te g7 T, R.35We
Hame «// S it e Location ,7 s ar= '% Wy TaoeCe /A
Contractor Driller Use
. . /4//,:1//-/, sl [ O 4 Drllllng
Censtruction /- /e Drilling Detes Depth
Curp Total y,
TOPOE. [foiie s Elev. Ref. Depth /& 7«
Final above
Static below Pumping Draw Time
Level curb Level ~dowm Spm pumped _Date -
Depth to Calc. g/ft. Prin.
bot.puap ft. with ft. suction pipe. drawdown Prod.
Producing
Yorizons
Vater levels and pumping tests on varicus horizons during drillings
‘Depth | Stat.|Punp {Draw]| Tern Froducing Producing Fermations
Range | LeveliLevel{dovm epme " horizons formations cased oub
gy // 27 e i ._;}oi'&?’{/?&i-/?.
Additional information N
Laberatory Date
Sarple Humber - humber _
range [~ /n/0 samples /§/ Duplicates/74 Cond.
L 'Ye K : : )
®Bi10, Cond. Boxed §u mpay doyel RONEE Y75 &/ 5 Date ¢ 4 b, 19
Sumtprerda'rd Yas~ SOl Llnat e e iy
Eemarks '
lMieroscopic Strip Gen. Blue Samples
Study Range Log Log Print Washed &/~ 27
Insal,.Res. Strip Gen. Insol.Res. Well
Study Range Log Log Prepared Ceorel.




October 5, 1940

Mr. W. Q. Smythe
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, Towa

Dear Mr. Smythe:

Tha ceuples from your well arrived late
yesterday afternoon and have now been studied.
The formation at 455 feet is correlated as the
Bonner Springs shale., A depth of 442 feet in your
well appears to be equivalent to a depth of 392 feet
in the old Clarinda well, The formatiom at that
point is correlated as the "lattsburg limestone.

Have you located the samples from the upper
portion of your well? If so, we would be very glad
to have them since they will be important in fitting
the top formations into the structure contour map.

Inclosed is the map of the Forest City basin
showing contours on the base of the Pennsylvanian
whieh you loaned to me when I was in Clarinda., We
have made a photostatic copy of it for ocur own use.
Thank you very much for it.

Vary truly yours,

“. iz, Hershey
HGH:N

Inc.






Oetober 3, 1940

EI’- ‘;.-‘-. O. Smyth‘:i
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, ITowa

Dear Mr. cmythe:

Your card of October 2 reached me today and I aw
glad to learn that you are drilling again.

We have studlied the samples from your well to a
depth of 429 feet. According to our present interpre-
tation the rocks at a depth of 155 feet in your well
correspond with those at a depth of 150 feet in the
Clarinda well and 359 feet in the L. 0. Wise well north-
eact of Hepburn; those at a depth of 210 feet in your
well appear to correspond with those at 425 feet in the
VWise well, and those at 407 feet in your well with a depth
of 353 feet in the old Clarinda well. All deptn figures
used are those appearing on the sample sacks.

Ve will name the formations after a few more
samples have been received, but it now appears that your
driller is correct in naking his calls on the Oread lime-
stones,

.

A study of the Clarinds samples is being wmade, utiliz-
ing all recent data, This work should be completed in the
near future and a colored strip log will then be rade and
sent to you., A4t the same time & colored strip of your well
will be sent so that the two can be compared.

Inclosed 1s a copy of the Iows law relating to oil
and gas wells which you may wish to examins.

The additional samples mentioned in your card have

not yet reached us, but Jjust as soon as they arrive they
will be ztudied and reported.

I hope that drilling continues to move along smoothly
and that you have good luck with it.

Very truly yours,

HGH:N : ii. G, Hershey
Ee. e
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September 30, 1940

Mr. W. 0. Emythe
Hotel Linderman
Clarinda, Iowa

Dear Mr. Omythe:

We are sending under separate cover two
one-gallon jugs for uce in samrnling the waters en-
countered In your well northeast of Hawleyville,
When a sample has becr collected, it may be sent
to us by exprezs collect.

The date whien you requested while I was
in Clarinda ig being prepared and will he sent to
you Just as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

# o L» Hershey

HGH: §
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September 23, 1940

Mr. W. 0. Bmythe
Linderman Hotel
Clarinda, Iowa

Dear Mr. Smythe:

Wa are wvery glad to have your letter of
September 12 announcing that drilling 1s about to
start on the VW, 0. Smythe et al 011 and Gas Test
in NE MW 18-69-35, Taylor County, Iowa, You may
consider that by this letter you have complied
with Sec. 3 of Benate File 328, an act relating to
oll and gas wells paseed by the A8th General
Asseubly.

As you know, we are much Iinterested in this
test and wish to do everything we can to be helplul
as the drilling proceeds. Our Dr. H. G. Hershey
plans to see you et Clarinda either late on Septem-
ber 26 or early on the 27th, especially in regard
to the saemples, T shall try to wisit the drilling
after it 1s well started.

Very sincerely yours,

4, €, Trowbrildge
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J. S. MCLAUGHLIN & SONS

PAVING CONTRACTORS
710 WALNUT BLDG.
DES MOINES, IOWA

May 27, 1240

A, C. Trowbdricge
State Geologist
Geclogy Annex
Towa City, Iowa

Dsar Lr, Trowbridge:

Your letter of May 23rd has been called to my
attention. As yet 1 do not have the sxact location

of the well to be drilled near Hawleyville but 1t is
on the same plece of land gs you supgested to me,
however the exact location will be given you very soon
as 1 expect to see Ir., Smythe within the next day or
two., Mr. Smythe has charge of the well,

I want you to know that we willl appreciate Laving your
cooperation and on the other hand we will cocoperate
fully with you and will make every possible arrangement
to sult you for the gathering of information from this
well, 1f you desire us to aipx samoles and forward to
Four ofrice, we will do sc or 17 you care to pick them
directly through your own rsprasentative, 1t will be
atisfactory with us.

As far ass you and wyour office is corcerned, there will
De no jstery aoout this well and want you to have full
Information at all times,.

As stated above, I will undertake to get the exact location
and will also Inform you as to when actual drillings will
begin.

Thanking you i{'or vour cocperaticn, I am

.

Yours truly,

\/ // e ?;@Mf? AL

i, heLaughlin




J. S. MCLAUGHLIN & SONS

PAVING CONTRACTORS
710 WALNUT BLDG.
DES MOINES, IO0WA

A, C, Trowbridgce

St te Geolocist
teology Annex
Towa City, Iowa

Lear Mr, Trowbridge:

Your letter directed to Lir, reLaughlin has been

opened by me in b;pl§3$ence. I hcve also cowmn icated
with Mr, uomfort,anu find that he will be ﬂvt of town
for a few days so in the absence of these gentlemen, I
will zive you what information I have recarding the

well te be drilled neer Hollyville, Iowa, The well was
spudded 1in on limy 14th I belleve., However, 1t will be
several days opefore any active work 1is bezun on it and
ov that time either Ir, EcLeu“”lin or Wr., Comfort should
be able to give you the defini information which should o
to your office,

I know it would interest you to know that lr. McLaughlin

has discovered a fair guantity of,o0ll Iin his second well in
Jefferson Cour ty, EKansas, which 1s ‘n the Forest City RBasin.
It has not yet been determined what the capacity of this
well will be but we do know it 1_Lll be 2 worth while venture.

/

Youﬁ%ﬂﬁruly,
’ )\o 3. ".f_llhOite




May 22, 1940

oy DYPORE. ORI  \SS
Charles Carter

Mr, D. W, McLaughlin
710 Walnut Bullding
Des Moines, Iowa

Dear Mr. Melaughlin:

As stated in ay letter of May 10 and in sarlier

correspondence LG convazsation we are anxious to be of
as muceh use &3 posgible to you during the drilling of your
test well near Hawleyville., We are especielly anxious anot to
interfere with this drilling or to slow it up in any way.
I feel, however, tinat I should call your attentlon to
uena+' flle 328, an sct relating to ol and gas wells,

sed by the 4&th General ~ssembly anu signed by the
Goverer. The ,rovisiont of tails act wey not be known to
you and your attorneys. I wia; to eall your attention es-
peclally tq See. 3 which provides that the State Geologist
should b2 given five days notiece Lo advamce of the commence-
ment of griLliq; abd that the exact locatlon of the well
should accompany the notlcee,

Of course, I have nmowvn of your intention to drill !
and I had the required five dsys notice by ghoas so that
this is a pure technicelity. I suggest, hovever, that you
ask Mr. Comfort 1f he is serving a: your attorney, to send
to me an official notice giving the exact location.

If it meets with your approval, either I or Or. H. G.
Hershey should visit the drilling bef@re it has proceeded
very far and arrenge, 1if possible, for the collection of
drilling samples. I fe2l sure thut we can be useful if we
can have tnese samples for study as the drilling proceeds
0f course, any information derived from suen study would be
held strictly confidential untll sueh time as the well 1s
completed and the information 1s definitely and finally
released by you.

Very sincerely yours,

A. €. Trowbridge

ACTiN




Bay 10, 1940 - Cuerles Carter

Mr. D, V., MecLaughlin
HeLouth, Kenssas

Dear Mr. Mclaughlin:

Since talking %o you on the phone less than
an hour ago I have ciudisd again Mr. Watson's map
showing u ctructure near Hawleyville in pPage and
Taylor Counties, Jowa and I can report as promised.

CIf I were drilling a test on this atructure
as it hes been mapped by Mr. Watson 1 would muke the
first location at or wery close to tie center of the
SEY NWi Sec. 18, T.69 §., R.35 ¥. iu Taylor County.
This is about three-eighths of a mile east of the
Page-Taylor County line snd about three-quarters of
a mile east and an eighth of a miie north of Hawley~
vilis in Page Oounty.

This locatlion is based upon the idea of
driliimg on the highest part of the structure as mapped
and where there is the greatest possible gathering
ground. If this structure should be productive it
wolld be better in the flrst test to drill too high on
thi structure and get gas than to drill too low and get
water.

I em very glad to let you have my preference
for a location and know that you will not misunderstand
or misquote me.

After thls test is started we should be able to
be useful in comnection wlth the study of cuttings and
the deteranination of horizons as they are reached by the
drill. We might also be able to mske a forecast of the

hole and check it and modify it as the drilling proceeds.

In any case, we wish to be helpful,

Very sincerely yours,

A, <. Trowbridge
ACT:N
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February 10, 1940

Mr, Frenk J. Comfort
fauthern Curety Building
Deg Molnes, Iowa

Dear Hr. Comfort:
In reply to your letter of February 7:

Yo word has heen received from the Securities “epurtm@nt.
In case our advice is asked on this matter we shall, of course,
be forced to give it as we see it.

A3 I believe you know, we have never bsen optimistic
about the discovery of oll and gag in commercial guantities in
Iowa., The result: of recent exploratory work inecluding drilling
in Missouri do not inprove the situation. A4ll of the drillings
so far completed in Migsouri are dry holes. At least some of
these were located on structures that seemed to be favorable.
In thege drillings the produeing sands 1n the Illinois basin were
aither found to be missing or at laast to contain no oil or gas
in commercial quantities,

The Phillips test south of Creston is 2 eritical ome for
Iowa, Vhen 1t iz finisheé and the results are Enown, we will
have a somewhit better basls for judgment concerning the advis-
abllity of further investments of this cort. If a discovery well
15 brought in, certainly other good looking structures should be
tested. If, on the other hand, this is a dry hole, I doubt 1f
we could advise the ﬁecuritie& Department to perait the public
financing of another teat.

Certainly the Iowa (eological Survey canncot concur in the
opinion of Mr. Smythe and Mr. lclaughlin that "They cannot fail
in getting some kind of a well." Taking into consideration the
present record of the Foreat City besin, I should say the chances
are not nearly so good as thils,

Ve are still vitally interested in the thorough testing of
the Iowa portion of the Porest City basin but still belisve that
the work should be financed largely or completely by well estab-
lished, well financed, and experienced oil companies wno know
exactly how to proceed, and realize the risks they are running.

Very sincerely yours,

ACT:R Ae . Trowbridge
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FRANHK J COMFORT SOUTHERN SURETY EUILDING
GEORGE P.COMFORT

‘ DES MOINES, |IOWA
JAMES POIRISH

BERRY O.BURT

February 7, 1540

Hr. 4. C. Trowbridge
Towz Geologicsl survey
Icws City, Iowa

Desr kr. Trowbridge:

. William Smythe of Oklsahoma City and Mr. ~zn e
Lzaughlin of this city are ceoantemplating drilling an oil well
near Hawleyville on tnat acreage which they have leased in
both Page and Tavlor counties. They also contemplate the
Tiling of an zpplication asking for autnority to do scme pub-
lic financing. They epect to raise 25,000, only 320,000
of which will be used in the event they fail to get oll in
commercisal quantitie s within three thousand feet. The money
wnich they raise wi ll be held by someone in Mes ioines until
the well has been completed to thirty-one hundred feet, or
until they reach & sand which will produce in commercial
guantities.

We discussed the matter with the vecurities Department
vesterday., Lr. Pisher 1s away on & winter vacstion. He us-
uzlly goes to Arizonz during the cold weathwer eacn year be-
cause of his nealth. The Departwent may take this matter up
with you vecausge we told them that you haed made some check of
this territory.

Botn wr. Smythe and Mr. bwclLaughlin are of the opinion
that they cannot fail in getting some kind of a well. Since
talking with you in my office last fall, Mr. MecLaughlin pro-
duced & gas well in in northeasterin Kansas, in what they czll
the Torest City Basin. This well will produce close to ten
million feet per day. 1 talked with lir. lcbaughlin last
alght over the telephone. He seems to think Thet there is a
strong OOqSLOllltV that they might get oil in this same well,
but has decided to abandon the thought of getting zny odll in
this particular well in view of the fact they have such good
production in gas. He does, however, contemplate drilling
ainother well promptly nezr nis Drﬁoeqt gas well, with the
thought in mind of trying to produce an oll well.

1 zm just cropping you this note bacause wihnile I know it
is impossible Tfor you to urge zny speculation, &t the same tiame
1 know that you are interested in the ides that some day vie may
produce 0il in this state.

1‘\{%5,

Ve?‘? tral
FJIC:uG %/

&




Rovember 8, 1939

Mr. Frank J. Comfort
1107 So. Burety Bldg.
Des Koines, Iowa

Dear ¥r. “omfort:

I am sorry not to have returned Mr. Watsonts
letter earlier in the week. When I returned to the
office on Monday I found myssll swamped with work thut
had piled up during my absence and today is the firast
opportunity I have had to have a copy of this letter
made.

Please let me assure you and ¥r. McLaughlin that
e are anxious to cooperate with you in any bona fide
attemyt to find oil in commercial quantities in this
state, When I have huad a little more opportiumity to
study the situstion and when Dr. H. G, Hershsy, Assistant
State Geologlist returns froa some field work in north-
wastern Jowa I will write you agein in regard to the map.
I hope #e can spend a few days in ithe field 1a an attenmpt
to check the map. There is really little doubt, however,
that M¥r. Watson has done a good job of 1t, and that the
structure 1is at least somewhat as shown on the map.

You may expect to hear from me again next week.

Very sincerely yours,

C. Trowbridge
ACT:iH

Inec.




J. D, WATSON
Ceologict

1610 £. Norfolk
Tulsa, Oklahoma

November Z, 1939

Hr. V. 0. Saytae Re: Hawleyville Anticiine
Oklahoma City, OSklahoma Page & Taylor Countices,
Towa .

Dear Mr. cnytine:

I read with interest the copy of the let from Mr. A. C.
Trowbridge to Mr. D. W. McLaughlin, dated October 26, 1939. The points
brought uo by Mr. Trowbridge are well taken and sho:ld be given careful
consideration.

My map was made as the result of field work done in January
1924. T etamiped the country south of Clarinda, where the "Clarinda YTelln
was drilled a few years later, in the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast
Quarter of Sect;on 24, Township 68 North, Range 37 West. I reported ad-
versely on this area because it appeared to be too far to the west of the
acticlinel axis and also probably in a saddle between the fold at Braddy-
vilie to the south and the one I noticed to the northeast which T then
worked. Sinece no topographic siects are available, plane table eleva-
tions were run as control and all the known exposures were examined. Local
residents were questioned over the entire area especially in reference to
coal deposits and the data revealed by their water wells. I went down in
several mine shafts and noted the local dips. The depths of the shafts
were obtained from the operators. The recult:. indicated sir anticlinal
fold as shown on my map.

Lacst winter I drove over to Iowa City with the intention of
discussing this structure with Mr. Trowbridge in order to get his opiniozn
on it and also %o see if the State Survey had any information which might
throw additional light on this fold. Due to delays caused by the weather,
I was unable to discuss this with him but did secure all the availlable
publicaetions of the survey.

The description of the Nodaway coal as given in the publica-
tions conform very closely to the section as I foxud it, so I do not think
there is likely to be any mistake in its correlation. The coal mined at
New Market, a2t Clarinda and at Henshaw, are all identified as the Nodaway

Fd

in the uuLU”" reports and from its poslition in reference to certain fossils,
this corfelatlon.appears to be corrsct. The only correlation which might
pe doubtful 1s that of the liwmestones at and north of Hawleyville. On page
524 of the 19th Avnual Report, the latter is ideﬂtified as the Breddyville
whnich appears to be correct. Botih of these exposures Indicate westward dip
in general and any small change of correlation would not eliminate the
presence of the fold, although it would make some chanies in the shape

near Hawleyville.



Co?zY

hr. W. 0. Smyth
Oklahoma City

. g J 2
November 2, 193 2

0 the same page mentioned above, 1z the statement "The cdirec-
tion of this anticline 1s east of north and follows the coursze of the East
Nocdaway river. Exposures of the Braddyville limestone are found one mile
north of Jahleyville and at Henshaw, where a dip of thirty-five feet ‘n a
guarter of a mile brings the Nodaway coal at the same leve¢ as the lime-
stone. This anticline 1s often spoken of as the Hawleyville anticline.®
On page 626 it says: HThe Cip at Clarindz is on the west 1limb of tae
Hawleyville anticiine end is ve ery neavv to the west, awmounting to sixty-
five feet in two miies west of the dodaway river.n

I have talked with qeve‘na_ gecioglstes working for mejor companies

=3

on the Forrest City Bezin pley last winter, in re bdrg to thils ares. hey
seened to approve of it but were not able to perzuace thelr executives to
do any drilling in southwestern Towa. However, you are beltter gualiried T
answer this point than I am.

U

&

('\

Lt the north end the axis is rather definite, with steep west
dip and also some north ulp anc some east dip. In 1924 the axis exposure
was much better than 1t wag last winter but it can still be observed. At
New Market The dip in general is steep to the west. The elevation of
1010 feet on the Nodaway cozal to which Lr. Trowbridge refers, i: nrobably
on one of the new mines near the center of the southwest of sectiocn 33.

I have practically the same figure 1n that locality.

Ag to the matter of contouring thls area, the control ig mezgre
snd each must contour the given data in the 1light of his owil experience.
There 1s n2 control directly to the east of Hawleyville, so it would be
possible to contour the area as open to tiue east, but in view of the steep
west or northwest dip at New Market, and tne indications of an anticliinal
axls at the north end, it seems to me that the loglcal way to contour this
Told would be 28 an anticl an, the dashed lines on the wman indilcatinag
thiat 1t could be contoured in other ways

I nope it will be possible for vyou to have Lir. Trovbridge look
over this ares 1n person. His opinion would be valuable and his high
standing in his profession would carry considerable weight with any sar-
ties you wish to interest in youwr acresge.

JDWtHos
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April 27, 1940

o/ X o i €2 -,g-';,f‘
#/e - g

HI" . Johtl Fryer EJ.,;;LJPH‘ ST, WFS ST oC aFee
- P g A=Py he.
Hotel Lindeman | ~77 7 7Sy
Clarinda, Iowa

Dear ¥r. Fryer:

In reply to yours of April 25 I am sending to
you under separate cover "Deep Wells in Iowa, 13928-32,"
and "Additional Deep Wells?,

You will Iind information concerning Wilson Ro. 1
oil prospect near Clarinda on pages 398 to 4i9. These
pegas contain all of the Information we had concerning
this well at the date of publication of Volume 36. Dr.
H. G, Hershey wh» is dn direct charge of such work as
thiz fcr the Jowa Geologieal turvey is out of town at
present. If he has additicnal materizl on thiz well he
will write you concernimg it next week.

If I am not uistawen, 1t 1: not possible to
recognize the Bartlesvi.ile 3sad in this drilliing. The
PMississlippl lime™ 1:s degsignated in our record om page
402 25 "Merames and Jszage". The Hunton is our Devonlan,
se¢ page 403. The St. Peicr 13 recorded on page 406.
The Viola is our Galena as recorded aon page 405,

Vie are anxlcas to bs of use to you and I nope you
will w#rite me again i{ we can be of further service,

Very sincerely yours,
&, €. Trowbridge

ACT:H
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